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Shrimati Renu Chakravarttyt
We cdnnot follow,

Mr. Speaker : The hon. Minister will kindly reply in English.

Shri A. P. Jain i The question is put in Hindi. You will pull me up for answering a question put in Hindi in English.

Anyway, I will first answer in Hindi and then repeat it in English.
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The draft Bill had come to the Cen tral Government for âroval. Later on also when it took the form of an enact ment, it came to the Central (jovernment.
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Shri M. L. DwlvcdJ t May I know whether it is a fact that the Sp>eaker of the Lok Sabha said so ?

Sbri A. P. Jain I The Minister is not able to answer that.

Shri Kamath x He may answer it outside.

Mr. Speaker : I might clear a mis-understancRng immediately. One hon.
Member of this House asked me to open the annual conference of some grain mer chants. I thought in the usual course>
because questions were put here regard ing hoarding and they being indifferent to releasing them for consumption, that I might prevail upon them and give them advice. But after going there, I found that it was a protest meeting against sales tax. It is up to any hon. Member to con sider whether all those circumstances should not have been placed f̂ore me. I was reidly sorry, after going there, to find out what the nature of that meeting was. All the same, I advised them that they ought not to engage themselves in hartal. I told them that it was a wrong method, and that proper constitutional methods must be adopted. Multiplêint tax might be rather onerous on foodgrains particularly, and single-point tax might be adopted. Anyhow, that is a matter for representation both to the Central and State Governments.

I shall try to avoid getting into compli cations like this in future.
Shri Kamath : On a point of order.

You were pleased to refer to hartal as not a constituuonal remedy. Is hartal not a constitutional remedy?

Mr. Speaker t On foodgrains for seven days. If some other persons start a hartal here, I do not know what the hon.
Member will say at the end of seven days.
In a village or town, all shops were closed.
No food was available. Rich men may have stocks in their own houses, but poor people, who earn everyday and piuxihase in the market, had to bear it for seven days together in order to keep their body and soul together. When a hartal is un dertaken by richer men, that is a matter for the hon. Member to reconsider.

Food-grain Godowne

*245* Sardar Akarpurix Will the Minister of Food and Africulture be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that Central

Government food godowns in Punjab and PEPSU Swtes nave been closed down recently;
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(b) if so, the number of such godowns that have been closcd dô n and their places; and

(c) the number of people rendered unemployed as a result thereof?

The Minister of Agriculture (pr.
P. S. Deahmnkh)! (a) and (b).  Yes,
one at Kasu Begu.

(c) Fifty nine, out of which five have been given alternative Employment.

Coastal Freight Rates

*246. Dr. Ram Subhag Singht Will the Minister of Trantpoft be pleased to state;

(a) how many times the coastal freît rate on general Cargo has so far been in creased since January, 1955.;

(b) by what percentage has it been increased cach time; and

(c) on what grounds?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan)s (a)
Twice.

(b) By five per cent each time.

(c) Due to increase in operational costs, wages of floating staff, port dues, cost of stevedore labour, repairs and maintenance, ctc.

Dr. Ram Subhag Singh: May I know whether there is any foreign shipping com pany operating in our coastal trade ?

Shri Alagesant No, Sir.

Shri V. P. Na>ar: I understand that even before the freights were increased, coal, for example, which was transported by coastal vessels ta Cochin was costing 35 to 40 per cent more than coal from the same collieries transported by rail.
Could I know how, water transport beiî
chcaper in all other countries, in India alone it would be very much more costly than transport by rail? Could I also know how this increase has affected the freight charges on co?l and price of coal ?

Shri Alagesani It is uue that water transport of coal, that is by sea is cosdier.
But that is because we have to see, that the coastal shipping also is a paying proposition. But most of this coal that is carried by water is taken by the railways. The railways take their coal by sea instead of by rail. 0>al to industrial concerns, which arc mostly in the private sector, is being carried at a much cheaper rate by the railways. I'hc horu Member may know tliat the whole question is being TOne into by a Committee called the Rail-Sea Co-ordination Committee, and we are expecting their report in a short time.

Raxaul

'*'347. Shri Bibhuti Mishrat WiU the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) the number of foreign tourists alighting and entraining at Raxaul for Nepal;

(b) whether adequate arrangements have been made for their accommodation at the station;
(c) if not, whether Government con template to construct a first class retiring room or hotel at Raxaul Station; and

(d) if so, when?

The Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) This information is not available, as separate statistics are not maintained to show the number of foreign tourists for Nepal among the passengers entraining or detraining at this station.

(b) Adequate waiting accommodation for all classes of passengers, including foreign tourists, is available.

(c) No.

(d) Does not arise.
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